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High Velocity Pedestal 
16 Inch Turbo Fan

Model:  HVPF16

This safety alert symbol is used to alert you to 
potential personal injury hazards.  Obey all safety 
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible 
injury or death.

Danger indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Warning indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

Caution indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

DANGER

WARNING

CAUTION

Used to indicate an electrical shock or electrocution hazard.ELECTRICAL SHOCK

Safety Instructions

Read and follow all instruction before operating fan.
DO not use fan if any part is damaged or missing.

expose to water or rain.

this fan with any solid state speed control device.
This appliance has a 3-prong plug. To reduce the risk of 

only one way.

electrician. Do not attempt to bypass this procedure.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 

person in order to avoid a hazard.

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION:

grille guard when fan is in operation.
Disconnect the fan when moving from one location to 
another.
Disconnect the fan when removing guards for cleaning.

operation.
DO NOT use fan in windows. Rain and moisture may 
create electrical hazard.

Do not alter the fan’s assembly.

Be sure FRONT and REAR GUARD screws are 
completely screwed down in locking position before 
operation.

CAUTION

WARNING

CAUTION

WARNING
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Assembly and Operation
MOUNTING THE FAN SUPPORT HOUSING ON 
PEDESTAL

• Attach BRACKET POST (4) to BASE (1) with 4 screws 
and spring washers (2) as shown, tighten securely.

• Loosen the PLASTIC ROUND NUT (5) on the 
BRACKET POST (4) and extend the INNER TUBE (6) 
to the desired height.

• Slide the COVER RING (3) down onto the STAND 
POST (4) and lay it on top of the BASE (1).

THE PLASTIC ROUND NUT (5) must be fully tightened 
before assembling the MOTOR (8) to the INNER TUBE 
(6).

ENGINE AND SUPPORT STATION MOUNTING 
INSTRUCTIONS

• Locate the MOTOR (8) and insert it into the INNER 
TUBE (6).

• Align hole in INNER TUBE (6), tighten screw and 
washer (7) SECURELY.

• Attach two 3-WING PLASTIC KNOBS (9) to the 

TO ADJUST AIR FLOW ANGLE:

Tilt the fan head to the desired angle by loosening THE 

SPEED CONTROL:

Turn the SWITCH to OFF (0), HIGH (3), MEDIUM (2) and 
LOW (1) speeds for the respective air speed.

CLEANING:

Unplug it from the power source before cleaning it.

• After maintenance, all safety devices (including 

previously installed.

• Use a soft, damp cloth to clean. Then clean it with a 
dry cloth.

• Do not use cleaning solutions that are harmful to 
paints or plastics.

• Do not bend the blades.

• The motor bearings are permanently sealed and do 

This product is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capacities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been supervised or instructed in the 
use of the product by a person responsible for their 
safety. . Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the product.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 

persons to avoid any danger.

WARNING

WARNING

CAUTION
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Montaje y Operación
CONJUNTO DE POSTE DE SOPORTE DE 
VENTILADOR DE PEDESTAL
• Fije el POSTE DEL SOPORTE (4) a la BASE (1) con 

4 tornillos y arandelas de resorte (2) como se 
muestra, apriételos CON SEGURIDAD.

• 
el POSTE DEL SOPORTE (4) y extienda el TUBO 
INTERIOR (6) a la altura deseada.

• Deslice el ANILLO DE LA CUBIERTA (3) hacia abajo 
hasta el POSTE DEL SOPORTE (4) y descanse en la 
parte superior de la BASE (1).

completamente apretada antes de ensamblar el 
MOTOR (8) al TUBO INTERIOR (6).

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MONTAJE DEL 
MOTOR Y EL POSTE DEL SOPORTE
• Localice el MOTOR (8) e insértelo en el TUBO 

INTERIOR (6).
• 

tornillo y la arandela (7) CON SEGURIDAD.
• 

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
PARA AJUSTAR EL FLUJO DE AIRE HACIA ARRIBA 
O HACIA ABAJO:
Incline el cabezal del ventilador al ángulo deseado 

CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD
Gire el INTERRUPTOR a las velocidades de 
APAGADO (0), ALTO (3), MEDIO (2) y BAJO (1) para 
la velocidad del aire respectiva.

LIMPIEZA
Desconéctelo de la fuente de suministro eléctrico antes 
de limpiar.
• 

seguridad (incluidas las rejillas y las cuchillas) 
debe reinstalarse o montarse como se instaló 
previamente.

• Utilice un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar. 
Luego, límpielo con un paño seco.

• 
para las pinturas o los plásticos.

• No doble las cuchillas.
• Los cojinetes del motor están sellados 

adicional.

personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de 

recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso 
del producto por una persona responsable de su 
seguridad. Los niños deben ser supervisados   para 

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser 
reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o 

peligro.

WARNING

WARNING

CAUTION
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Assemblage et Fonctionnement
MONTAGE DU POSTE DE SUPPORT DE VENTILATEUR 
SUR PIEDESTAL
• Fixez le MONTANT DU SUPPORT (4) à la BASE (1) 

illustré, serrez fermement.
• Desserrez l’ECROU ROND EN PLASTIQUE (5) sur 

le MONTANT DU SUPPORT (4) et étendez le TUBE 
INTERNE (6) à la hauteur désirée.

• Faites glisser la BAGUE DE COUVERCLE (3) vers le 
bas sur le MONTANT DU SUPPORT (4) et posez-la 
sur le dessus de la BASE (1).

L’ECROU ROND EN PLASTIQUE (5) doit être 
complètement serré avant d’assembler le MOTEUR (8) 
au TUBE INTERNE (6).

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DU MOTEUR ET DU 
POSTE DE SUPPORT
• Localisez le MOTEUR (8) et insérez-le dans le TUBE 

INTERNE (6).
• Alignez le trou du TUBE INTERNE (6), serrez la vis et 

la rondelle (7) EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ.
• Attachez deux BOUTONS EN PLASTIQUE À 3 AILES 

MODE D’EMPLOI
POUR RÉGLER LE DÉBIT D’AIR HAUT OU BAS:
Inclinez la tête du ventilateur à l’angle souhaité en 
desserrant LE BOUTON. puis serrez-le fermement.

CONTRÔLE DE VITESSE
Tournez le COMMUTATEUR sur les vitesses OFF (0), 
HIGH (3), MEDIUM (2) et LOW (1) pour la vitesse d’air 
respective.

NETTOYAGE

avant de le nettoyer.
• Après l’entretien, tous les dispositifs de sécurité 

(y compris les persiennes et les lames) doivent 
être réinstallés ou montés comme précédemment 
installés.

• 

• N’utilisez pas de solution de nettoyage nocive pour 

• Ne pliez pas les lames.
• Les roulements du moteur sont scellés en 

supplémentaire.

Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des 
personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités 

l’utilisation du produit par une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité. . Les enfants doivent être surveillés 

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des 

danger.

WARNING

WARNING

CAUTION
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Parts List

No.  PART NAME NOMBRE DE LA PARTE NOM DE LA PIÈCE

1  KNOB MANDO BOUTON

2 FRONT SWITCH BOX
CAJA DE INTERRUPTOR 
DELANTERA

BOÎTIER DE COMMUTATEUR 
AVANT

3 SWITCH CAMBIAR CHANGER

4 CAPACITOR CONDENSADOR CONDENSEUR

5 REAR SWITCH BOX
CAJA INTERRUPTOR 
TRASERO

BOÎTIER DE COMMUTATEUR 
ARRIÈRE

6 POWER CORD CABLE DE ALIMENTACION CÂBLE D’ALIMENTATION

7 MOTOR MOTOR MOTEUR

8 REAR GRILLE REJILLA TRASERA GRILLE ARRIÈRE

9 METAL DRUM TAMBOR DE METAL TAMBOUR MÉTALLIQUE

10 HANDLE RESOLVER DÉMÊLER

11 FAN BLADE ASPA DEL VENTILADOR LAME DE VENTILATEUR

12 FRONT GRILLE PARRILLA DELANTERA LA GRILLE AVANT

13 WASHER ARANDELA PLANA RONDELLE PLATE

14 KNOB MANDO BOUTON

15 U BRACKET SOPORTE EN U SOUTIEN U

16 INNER TUBE TUBO INTERIOR TUBE INTERNE

17 PLASTIC NUT ECROU EN PLASTIQUE

18 STAND POLE POSTE DE PIE POSTE DE PIED

19 COVER RING ANILLO DE CUBIERTA BAGUE DE COUVERTURE

20 BASE BASE BASÉ

21 CABLE CABLE CÂBLE

22 SHORT POLE POLO CORTO POLO COURT
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VENTAMATIC, Ltd.
LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT

This warranty is underwritten by Falco Insurance Company and is extended to the original retail 

This product is warranted against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years 
from the date of original retail purchase. No other parts or components are warranted. There is no 
warranty for defects caused by abuse, faulty installation, or the like.

Repairs or replacement parts supplied under this warranty are warranted only for the period of this 
warranty; that is, two (2) years from the date of the original retail purchase of the unit.

In the event of a defect or malfunction, we will replace or repair the defective part or component only 
and return the new or repaired part to you freight prepaid.

repair or replacement, and the cost of shipping the defective part to us. You must also bear the cost of 
repair to or replacement of any part or component and the shipping charges incurred for the repair or 
replacement and return to you of any part or component not covered by this warranty, including parts 
or components damaged by you.

The company reserves the right to demand and receive written evidence of the date of purchase 
before undertaking its obligations under this warranty. The right to demand and receive written 
evidence of date of purchase extends to all licensed dealers of Ventamatic, Ltd. products.

You should, therefore, retain your sales slip and attach a copy of it to the warranty claim.

To start a warranty claim you must:

Contact Ventamatic, Ltd.

at 800-433-1626 or via web at www.bvc.com to obtain an RGA and follow the instructions 
given.

There is no informal dispute settling mechanism available in the event of a controversy involving this 
warranty.

Any and all implied warranties which may exist terminate upon the expiration of this warranty two (2) 
years from the date of the original retail purchase. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, so this limitation may not apply to you.

malfunction of a unit or its installation or out of any alleged breach of this warranty. Some states do 

apply to you.

state to state.

rev. 04/19
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DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA
DE VENTAMATIC, Ltd.

Esta garantía está respaldada por Falco Insurance Company y se extiende al comprador minorista 

Este producto está garantizado contra defectos materiales o de fabricación por el período de dos (2) 
años a partir de la fecha original de la compra minorista. Ninguna otra pieza o componente está bajo 
garantía. No hay garantía por defectos como consecuencia del abuso, instalación inadecuada y causas 
similares. 

Las reparaciones y piezas de repuesto suministradas al amparo de esta garantía se atienen al período 
establecido, esto es: dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de la compra minorista original de la unidad.

En caso de defecto o disfunción, nosotros repondremos o repararemos sólo la pieza o componente 

pieza o componente y con los cargos incurridos en el envío para su reparación o reposición, y del 

componentes dañados por el propio cliente. 

La compañía se reserva el derecho a exigir y recibir prueba por escrito de la fecha de compra antes de 
llevar a cabo sus obligaciones por imperativo de esta garantía. El derecho a exigir y recibir prueba por 
escrito de la fecha de compra se extiende a todos los distribuidores de productos Ventamatic, Ltd. con 
licencia. 

En consecuencia, el cliente debe conservar el comprobante de compraventa y adjuntar una copia de 
este a su reclamo de garantía.

Para comenzar una reclamación bajo la garantía, debe:

Contactar a Ventamatic, Ltd.

obtener un formulario RGA, contacte a Ventamatic, Ltd. sin cargo al 800-433-1626 o por 

(2) años de la fecha de la compra minorista original. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en la 
duración de una garantía implícita, por consiguiente la limitación anterior puede no aplicarse en su 
caso. 

garantía. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños directos o indirectos, por lo 
cual lo expuesto más arriba pudiera no aplicarse a su caso. 

varían según el estado.

rev. 04/19
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DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE
DE VENTAMATIC, Ltd.

La présente garantie est émise par Falco Insurance Company et proposée à l’acheteur au détail initial 
de ce modèle, ou si cet appareil est acheté et installé par un entrepreneur en bâtiment, au propriétaire 

Ce produit est garanti exempt de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux pendant une période de deux 
(2) ans à compter de la date d’achat au détail initial. Aucune autre pièce et aucun autre composant 
ne sont garantis. Il n’existe aucune garantie contre les défauts résultant d’un usage abusif, d’une 
installation défectueuse ou autre cause similaire. 

Les réparations ou pièces de rechange fournies dans le cadre de la présente garantie ne sont 

d’achat au détail initial de l’appareil.

En cas de défaut ou défaillance, nous remplacerons ou réparerons seulement la pièce ou le composant 
défectueux(se) et nous vous renverrons la pièce nouvelle ou réparée, en port payé. 

Vous êtes responsable de tous les autres frais encourus pour obtenir des réparations, y compris 

défectueuse à notre service. Vous êtes également responsable des frais de réparation ou de 
remplacement de toute pièce ou de tout composant et des frais d’expédition encourus pour la 
réparation ou le remplacement et le retour à notre service de toute pièce ou composant non couvert(e) 

La société se réserve le droit de réclamer et de recevoir une preuve écrite de la date d’achat avant de 

preuve écrite de la date d’achat est accordé à tous les détaillants accrédités de produits Ventamatic 
Ltd. 

réclamation au titre de la garantie.

Web www.bvc.com, pour obtenir un formulaire ARM et suivre les instructions fournies. 

Il n’existe aucun mécanisme de résolution des litiges en cas de litige relatif à la présente garantie.

votre cas. 

Ventamatic, Ltd. n’est pas responsable envers vous des dommages indirect ou accessoires résultant 
d’un défaut ou d’une défaillance d’un appareil ou de son installation ou de toute violation présumée 
de la présente garantie. Certains états ne permettent pas l’exclusion des dommages indirects ou 

rév. 04/19


